

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).6332/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-03-2021 in CWP No. 1387/2021 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

PRAVEEN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55462/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.55463/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 05-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Manik Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Shashwat, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 We are not inclined to interfere with the judgment of the High Court, rejecting the grievance of the petitioner in regard to the legality of his transfer. The finding of fact is that the petitioner had completed his normal tenure.
- 2 However, we issue notice limited to the question as to whether any guidelines have been issued by the State Government regulating the making of transfers on the basis of DO notes.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER