

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.16

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6332/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-03-2021 in CWP No. 1387/2021 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

PRAVEEN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 55463/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 55462/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 29-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) : Miss Tulika Prakash, AOR (Not present)

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Divyanshu Kumar Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Case called out. None is present for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the respondent-State is present.

2. The learned counsel for the respondent-State has invited our attention to the Order dated 05.07.2021 which reads thus:

"1. We are not inclined to interfere with the judgment of the High Court, rejecting the grievance of the petitioner in regard to the legality of his transfer. The finding of fact is that the petitioner had completed his normal tenure.

2. However, we issue notice limited to the question as to whether any guidelines have been issued by the State Government regulating the making of transfers on the basis of DO notes."

3. It is submitted that pursuant to the directions of this Court to frame policy guidelines, policy has been framed vide Office Memorandum dated 10.07.2013 which has been supplemented by Office Memorandum dated 01.11.2013.

4. We have perused the aforesaid office memorandums. In our view, guidelines are comprehensive. We, therefore, deem it appropriate to close the proceedings. The special leave petition stands dismissed.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)